

No. 18-11479

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAUT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division

STATE APPELLEES' EN BANC BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov
BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General
DAVID J. HACKER
Special Counsel to the
First Assistant Attorney General
(Additional counsel on inside cover)

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
(225) 326-6766

CURTIS HILL
Attorney General of Indiana

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 76204
(317) 232-6255

Counsel for State Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. The Indian Child Welfare Act and Related Laws	2
II. State Implementation of ICWA	4
A. State agencies and officials	4
B. State courts	6
C. State legislative process.....	8
III. Procedural History	9
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review	11
Argument.....	11
I. ICWA and the Final Rule Commandeer the States.	11
A. Congress may not conscript state officials to enforce federal regulatory programs.	12
B. Multiple provisions of ICWA and the Final Rule commandeer the States.	14
1. Judge Owen correctly recognized that, at a minimum, three provisions of ICWA commandeer the States.	15
2. Other provisions of ICWA and the Final Rule also commandeer the States.	18
C. Defendants' contrary arguments lack merit.	20
1. ICWA is not a valid form of preemption.	21
2. ICWA does not merely provide a rule of decision for state courts.	23

3. The Court should not sever the offending provisions of ICWA but invalidate it entirely..... 27

II. Permitting Indian Tribes to Alter the Order of Placement Preferences Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine.....28

A. Granting Indian tribes the authority to change federal law violates the non-delegation doctrine..... 29

B. Tribal sovereignty does not permit Indian tribes to regulate non-members who are not on Indian land..... 32

III. Congress Lacked the Constitutional Authority to Enact ICWA..... 35

A. An original understanding of the Commerce Clause does not permit ICWA..... 37

B. ICWA does not regulate “commerce” as used in the Interstate Commerce Clause..... 38

C. Congress’s “plenary power” over Indians does not permit ICWA..... 39

D. No other constitutional provision permits Congress to enact ICWA..... 43

IV. ICWA and the Final Rule Violate the Equal-Protection Guarantee of the Fifth Amendment, and the Final Rule Violates the Administrative Procedure Act..... 46

V. The State Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring All of Their Claims..... 46

Conclusion..... 48

Certificate of Service..... 48

Certificate of Compliance 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 29

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,
570 U.S. 637 (2013)..... 37, 38, 40

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock,
480 U.S. 678 (1987) 27

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States,
 330 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 41

Ankenbrandt v. Richards,
 504 U.S. 689 (1992) 26

Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC,
 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 30

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 42

Ex parte Burrus,
 136 U.S. 586 (1890)..... 35

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
 298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 29, 37

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 47

Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 46

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico,
 490 U.S. 163 (1989)..... 40

Deer Park Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Harris Cty. Appraisal Dist.,
 132 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1998) 22, 23

Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks,
 430 U.S. 73 (1977) 40, 42

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.,
 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 30

Fisher v. Dist. Court,
 424 U.S. 382 (1976) 32

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 29, 30

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 31

Jennings v. Stephens,
 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015) 36

Koog v. United States,
 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 12, 13, 14, 19

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,
 187 U.S. 553 (1903) 41

Loving v. United States,
 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 29

Mansell v. Mansell,
 490 U.S. 581 (1989)..... 20

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 45

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 45

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
 411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 32

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 29

Montana v. United States,
 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 33

Montoya v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
 614 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2010) 36

Moore v. Sims,
 442 U.S. 415 (1979)..... 35

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 41

Mother & Father v. Cassidy,
 338 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2003) 25

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) *passim*

Nat’l Fed’n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 42

*Native Village of Tununak v. State, Dep’t of Health & Social Servs.,
 Office of Children’s Servs.*,
 334 P.3d 165 (Alaska 2014)..... 19

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
 462 U.S. 324 (1983) 32

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 25

Okl. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
 498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 32

Palmore v. Sidoti,
 466 U.S. 429 (1984) 17

Perrin v. United States,
 232 U.S. 478 (1914).....40

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,
 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) 41

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
 554 U.S. 316 (2008) 32

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....*passim*

Reno v. Condon,
 528 U.S. 141 (2000) 16, 17, 18

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 47

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 33

Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge,
 278 U.S. 116 (1928) 30

Smith v. Reg’l Transit Auth.,
 827 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 35

South Carolina v. Baker,
 485 U.S. 505 (1988) 18

Testa v. Katt,
 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....24

United States v. Antelope,
 430 U.S. 641 (1977) 41

United States v. Bryant,
 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)40

United States v. Creek Nation,
 295 U.S. 103 (1935) 42

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
 299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 45

United States v. Lara,
 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 41, 45

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 39, 42

United States v. Mazurie,
 419 U.S. 544 (1975) 33

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 38, 42

United States v. Sharpnack,
 355 U.S. 286 (1958)..... 34

United States v. Willingham,
 310 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2002) 11

Wayman v. Southard,
 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) 29

Welton v. State of Missouri,
 91 U.S. 275 (1875) 37

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 32

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

art. I, § 1, cl. 1..... 28

art. I, § 8, cl. 3 35, 38

art. VI, cl. 2 30

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 46

18 U.S.C. § 13(a)..... 34

25 U.S.C.:

§§ 1901-23 9, 36

§ 1901 26

§ 1901(1) 2, 35, 43

§ 1901(3)..... 2

§ 1901(4)..... 2

§ 1901(5)..... 3

§ 1903(1)..... 3

§ 1903(4)..... 3

§ 1911(b) 8

§ 1912(a) 5, 19

§ 1912(b)..... 6, 19

25 U.S.C.:

- § 1912(d)..... 4, 15, 16
- § 1912(e) 5, 8, 15, 16, 19
- § 1912(f).....5, 8, 19
- § 1913(d).....8
- § 19148
- § 1915(a)6, 8, 19, 28, 31, 34
- § 1915(b)6, 8, 19, 28, 31, 34
- § 1915(c)*passim*
- § 1915(d).....8
- § 1915(e) 7, 17, 18, 19, 23
- § 1917..... 6, 23
- §§ 1931-34..... 27
- §§ 1951-52..... 9, 36
- § 1951(a)7, 19, 23
- § 1951(b) 19

28 U.S.C.:

- § 1331..... 1
- § 1346(b)(1) 34

42 U.S.C.:

- § 622..... 43
- § 622(a)4
- § 622(b)(9)4

Ind. Code:

- § 31-19-11-1(a)5
- § 31-35-2-8 16

La. Child. Code:

- art. 1001 5
- art. 1037 16
- art. 1217(B) 5
- art. 1255(B)-(C) 5

Tex. Fam. Code:

- § 161.206..... 16
- § 162.016(a)-(b) 5

25 C.F.R.:

- § 23.2..... 5
- § 23.11..... 19
- §§ 23.106-22 9
- §§ 23.107-.109..... 19
- § 23.110..... 19

25 C.F.R.:

- § 23.111 19
- § 23.113..... 19
- § 23.116..... 19
- § 23.119..... 19
- § 23.120 19
- § 23.122(a) 5
- §§ 23.124-32 9
- § 23.130(b)..... 28, 29, 35
- § 23.136..... 19
- § 23.138 6, 19
- § 23.139..... 19
- § 23.140 19
- §§ 23.140-41 9
- § 23.140(a)..... 7
- § 23.141..... 17, 18, 19
- § 23.141(a) 7
- § 23.141(b) 7

45 C.F.R.:

- § 1355.34(a) 4
- § 1355.34(b)(2)(ii)(E)..... 4
- § 1355.36..... 4

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 46

Other Authorities:

Anthony J. Bellia Jr., *Federal Regulation of State Court Procedures*,
 110 Yale L.J. 947 (2001) 24

139 Cong. Rec. 15940 (Nov. 17, 1993)..... 4

Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings,
 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979) 3, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978) 25

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,
 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....*passim*

Indian Entities Recognized by & Eligible to Receive Servs.
 from the U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
 84 Fed. Reg. 1200 (Feb. 1, 2019) 44

1 S. Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language
 (4th rev. ed. 1773) (reprint 1978) 37

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian
 Commerce Clause*, 85 Denver U. L. Rev. 201 (2007) 37

Report of Comm. on Indian Affairs (Feb. 20, 1787), in 32 Journals of
 the Cont’l Cong. 1774-1789 (R. Hill ed. 1936) 37

Richard H. Seamon, *The Sovereign Immunity of States in Their Own
 Courts*, 37 Brandeis L.J. 319 (1998) 14, 25

Social Sec. Act Amendments of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-432, 108 Stat. 4398 43

Treaty with the E. Band of Shoshoni & Bannock Tribe of Indians,
 July 3, 1868, 15 Stat. 673..... 44

Treaty with the Navajo,
 Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974 45

Treaty with the Nez Perces,
 June 11, 1855, 12 Stat. 957..... 44
